SECTION 2
RTD'S
RTD INDEX - SECTION 2
K
RTD Assembly Ordering Information..............24
  Terminal Heads:
   Cast Iron..........................................................25
   Cast Aluminum................................................25

R - 316SS
Q - 310SS
ORDER EXAMPLE-----------------------------------------
2,3,4
FOR DUAL 4,6,8
2 - 1/8” (.125)
3 - 3/16” (.188)
4 - 1/4” (.250)
5 - 5/16” (.313)
P - 100 OHM Platinum
Q - 200 OHM Platinum
R - 500 OHM Platinum
S - 1000 OHM Platinum
T - 100 OHM Nickel
U - 120 OHM Nickel
V - 10 OHM Copper
W -100 OHM Copper
X - Other
LEAD LENGTH IN INCHES
362  NO CODE
962  CODE HT**
O
O
1 - 2P - 3 - 4 - 12 - R - 6 - TEMP
J - INCONEL 600
X - OTHER
SECTION 2 1502 Royal Lane • Malakoff, Texas 75148 • (903) 489-140530
* NOTE: For Smaller Diameter Sensors, Consult TMS.
RTD’S TMS
RTD SENSOR -TYPE 2
MAX. TEMP.  RANGE
DESIGN TYPE
SENSOR TYPE
NO. OF WIRES
SHEATH DIAMETER*
“L” LENGTH IN INCHES
SHEATH MATERIAL
P - 304SS
R - 316SS
Q - 310SS
LEAD WIRE AWG
ORDER EXAMPLE--------------------------
L
2,3,4
FOR DUAL 4,6,8
2 - 1/8” (.125)
3 - 3/16” (.188)
4 - 1/4” (.250)
5 - 5/16” (.313)
P - 100 OHM Platinum
Q - 200 OHM Platinum
R - 500 OHM Platinum
S - 1000 OHM Platinum
T - 100 OHM Nickel
U - 120 OHM Nickel
V - 10 OHM Copper
W -100 OHM Copper
X - Other
LEAD WIRE INSULATION
TT - Teflon
GG - Fiberglass
LEAD WIRE LENGTH IN INCHES
24 AWG Standard
362  NO CODE
962  CODE HT**
O
O
2 - U - 4 - 4 - 24 - R - GG - 24 - 36 - TEMP
* NOTE: For Smaller Diameter Sensors, Consult TMS.
J - INCONEL 600
X - OTHER
Type 2 With Extended Leads
For Dual Sensors Designate As 2 + Sensor Code.
EX: Dual 100 OHM Platinum = 2P
** NOTE: Sensors with Code “HT” will be provided with Fiberglass Leads.
Sensors with No Code (362 F) will be provided with Teflon Lead unless otherwise specified.O
311502 Royal Lane • Malakoff, Texas 75148 • (903) 489-1405        SECTION 2
RTD’S TMS
RTD SENSOR - TYPE 3
L
For Dual Sensors Designate As 2 + Sensor Code.  EX: Dual 100 OHM Platinum = 2P
** NOTE: Sensors with Code “HT” will be provided with Fiberglass Leads.
Sensors with No Code (362 F) will be provided with Teflon Lead unless otherwise specified.O
MAX. TEMP.  RANGE
DESIGN TYPE
SENSOR TYPE
NO. OF WIRES
SHEATH DIAMETER*
SHEATH LENGTH IN INCHES
SHEATH MATERIAL
P - 304SS
R - 316SS
Q - 310SS
ORDER EXAMPLE---------------------
2,3,4
FOR DUAL 4,6,8
2 - 1/8” (.125)
3 - 3/16” (.188)
P - 100 OHM Platinum
Q - 200 OHM Platinum
R - 500 OHM Platinum
S - 1000 OHM Platinum
T - 100 OHM Nickel
U - 120 OHM Nickel
V - 10 OHM Copper
W - 100 OHM Copper
X - Other
LEAD LENGTH IN INCHES
362  NO CODE
962  CODE HT**
O
O
J - INCONEL 600
X - OTHER
Type 3 With Extended  Armored Leads
ARMOR
SH - Stainless Steel
PH - PVC Coated Galvanized
PSH - PVC Coated Stainless Steel
TH - Teflon Coated Stainless Steel
ARMOR LENGTH IN INCHES
SECTION 2 1502 Royal Lane • Malakoff, Texas 75148 • (903) 489-140532
* NOTE: For Smaller Diameter Sensors, Consult TMS.
LEAD WIRE INSULATION
TT - Teflon
GG - Fiberglass
3 - 2P - 3 - 4 - 12 - R - TH - 36 - TT - 6 - TEMP
4 - 1/4” (.250)
5 - 5/16” (.313)
RTD’S TMS
RTD SENSOR - TYPE 4
L 1 3/4"
For Dual Sensors Designate As 2 + Sensor Code.
EX: Dual 100 OHM Platinum = 2P
** NOTE: Sensors with Code “HT” will be provided with Fiberglass Leads.
Sensors with No Code (362 F) will be provided with Teflon Lead unless otherwise specified.
O
MAX. TEMP.  RANGE
DESIGN TYPE
SENSOR TYPE
NO. OF WIRES
SHEATH DIAMETER*
SHEATH LENGTH IN INCHES
SHEATH MATERIAL
P - 304SS
R - 316SS
Q - 310SS
ORDER EXAMPLE-----------------------------------------
2,3,4
FOR DUAL 4,6,8
2 - 1/8” (.125)
3 - 3/16” (.188)
4 - 1/4” (.250)
5 - 5/16” (.313)
P - 100 OHM Platinum
Q - 200 OHM Platinum
R - 500 OHM Platinum
S - 1000 OHM Platinum
T - 100 OHM Nickel
U - 120 OHM Nickel
V - 10 OHM Copper
W -100 OHM Copper
X - Other
LEAD LENGTH IN INCHES
362  NO CODE
962  CODE HT**
O
O
4 - 2P - 3 - 4 - 12 - R - 6 - TEMP
J - INCONEL 600
X - OTHER
Type 4 With Double Threaded Fixed Fitting
331502 Royal Lane • Malakoff, Texas 75148 • (903) 489-1405        SECTION 2
* NOTE: For Smaller Diameter Sensors, Consult TMS.
RTD’S TMS
RTD SENSOR - TYPE S4
L 1 3/4"
For Dual Sensors Designate As 2 + Sensor Code.
EX: Dual 100 OHM Platinum = 2P
** NOTE: Sensors with Code “HT” will be provided with Fiberglass Leads.
Sensors with No Code (362 F) will be provided with Teflon Lead unless otherwise specified.O
MAX. TEMP.  RANGE
DESIGN TYPE
SENSOR TYPE
NO. OF WIRES
SHEATH DIAMETER*
SHEATH LENGTH IN INCHES
SHEATH MATERIAL
P - 304SS
R - 316SS
Q - 310SS
ORDER EXAMPLE-----------------------------------------
2,3,4
FOR DUAL 4,6,8
2 - 1/8” (.125)
3 - 3/16” (.188)
4 - 1/4” (.250)
5 - 5/16” (.313)
P - 100 OHM Platinum
Q - 200 OHM Platinum
R - 500 OHM Platinum
S - 1000 OHM Platinum
T - 100 OHM Nickel
U - 120 OHM Nickel
V - 10 OHM Copper
W -100 OHM Copper
X - Other
LEAD LENGTH IN INCHES
362  NO CODE
962  CODE HT**
O
O
4 - 2P - 3 - 4 - 12 - R - 6 - TEMP
J - INCONEL 600
X - OTHER
Type S4 With Double Threaded Spring Loaded Fitting
SECTION 2 1502 Royal Lane • Malakoff, Texas 75148 • (903) 489-140534
* NOTE: For Smaller Diameter Sensors, Consult TMS.
RTD’S TMS
RTD SENSOR - TYPE 5
L
For Dual Sensors Designate As 2 + Sensor Code.
EX: Dual 100 OHM Platinum = 2P
** NOTE: Sensors with Code “HT” will be provided with Fiberglass Leads.
Sensors with No Code (362 F) will be provided with Teflon Lead unless otherwise specified.O
MAX. TEMP.  RANGE
DESIGN TYPE
SENSOR TYPE
NO. OF WIRES
SHEATH DIAMETER*
SHEATH LENGTH IN INCHES
SHEATH MATERIAL
P - 304SS
R - 316SS
Q - 310SS
ORDER EXAMPLE-----------------------------------------
2,3,4
FOR DUAL 4,6,8
2 - 1/8” (.125)
3 - 3/16” (.188)
4 - 1/4” (.250)
5 - 5/16” (.313)
P - 100 OHM Platinum
Q - 200 OHM Platinum
R - 500 OHM Platinum
S - 1000 OHM Platinum
T - 100 OHM Nickel
U - 120 OHM Nickel
V - 10 OHM Copper
W - 100 OHM Copper
X - Other
LEAD LENGTH IN INCHES
362  NO CODE
962  CODE HT**
O
O
5 - 2P - 3 - 4 - 12 - R - 6 - TEMP
J - INCONEL 600
X - OTHER
Type 5 With Fixed Fitting
351502 Royal Lane • Malakoff, Texas 75148 • (903) 489-1405        SECTION 2
* NOTE: For Smaller Diameter Sensors, Consult TMS.
RTD’S TMS
RTD SENSOR - TYPE 6
L
For Dual Sensors Desginate As 2 + Sensor Code.
EX: Dual 100 OHM Platinum = 2P
** NOTE: Sensors with Code “HT” will be provided with Fiberglass Leads.
Sensors with No Code (362 F) will be provided with Teflon Lead unless otherwise specified.O
MAX. TEMP.  RANGE
DESIGN TYPE
SENSOR TYPE
NO. OF WIRES
SHEATH DIAMETER*
SHEATH LENGTH IN INCHES
SHEATH MATERIAL
P - 304SS
R - 316SS
Q - 310SS
ORDER EXAMPLE----------------------------------------
2,3,4
FOR DUAL 4,6,8
2 - 1/8” (.125)
3 - 3/16” (.188)
4 - 1/4” (.250)
5 - 5/16” (.313)
P - 100 OHM Platinum
Q - 200 OHM Platinum
R - 500 OHM Platinum
S - 1000 OHM Platinum
T - 100 OHM Nickel
U - 120 OHM Nickel
V - 10 OHM Copper
W - 100 OHM Copper
X - Other
LEAD LENGTH IN INCHES
362  NO CODE
962  CODE HT**
O
O
6 - 2P - 6 - 4 - 12 - R - 6 - TEMP
J - INCONEL 600
X - OTHER
Type 6 With Spring Loading Hardware
SECTION 2 1502 Royal Lane • Malakoff, Texas 75148 • (903) 489-140536
* NOTE: For Smaller Diameter Sensors, Consult TMS.
RTD’S TMS
RTD TECHNICAL DATA
TWO LEAD VS. THREE LEAD ELEMENTS.
Measurement of temperature with a resistance temperature detector is a matter of measuring
resistance.  Unbalanced Wheatstone bridges are invariably used to measure the resistance.
In a resistance temperature detector, the sensing element is usually a small diameter wire,
processed in such a manner so that its’ resistance will change in a known and repeatable man-
ner relative to temperature.  When  measuring resistance of the sensing element, all external fac-
tors must be minimized or compensated for, in order to obtain an accurate reading.  A major
cause of error can be the resistance of the leadwires, especially in two lead designs.  The resist-
ance of the leadwires is in series with the sensing element, so the readout is the sum of the
resistance of the sensing element and leadwires.
Two lead connections are possible when the sensing element has a high resistance and the
leadwires have a low resistance.
The leadwire resistance in RTD elements can be high, and must be compensated for in most
applications.  Compensation for leadwire resistance is possible if resistance temperature detec-
tors are specified as three lead constructions.
Three lead connections are recommended for resistance temperature detectors having low
sensing element resistance, where small lead wire resistance can have a large effect on readout
accuracy.
APPLICATION GUIDE
EFFECT OF LEADWIRE ON RTD ACCURACY:
The majority of RTD sensor applications standardize on three or four leadwire systems.  The
difference  between the two constructions is accuracy.
Most manufacturers will specify accuracy as 0.1% or a similar figure.  This percentage refers
to how tightly the RTD bulb is calibrated at one temperature and does not reflect the total sen-
sor accuracy after leadwire is attached to the element.
Since a RTD is a resistance type sensor, any resistance in the extension wire between the
RTD and control instrument will add to the readings.  This added resistance is not constant
because copper in leadwires change resistance with changing temperature.  Errors may be
nearly canceled by using a three wire construction.
LEADWIRE COMPENSATION:
Because an RTD is a resistance device, any resistance in the leadwires between the sensor
and the instrument will add resistance to the circuit and alter the readings.  Compensating for